In 2025, basic earnings per share of the Group amounted to RMB0.047, representing a decrease of RMB0.235 or 83.3%

from RMB0.282 of the previous year.

For the year ended 31 December

2025 2024 Change %

Profit for the year attributable to holders of

 ordinary shares of the Company (RMB’000) 146,976 896,322 -83.6%

Weighted average number of ordinary shares in

 issue (share)(1) 3,134,061,656 3,176,285,333 -1.3%

Basic earnings per share (RMB) 0.047 0.282 -83.3%

Note:

(1) Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue (share) = (the number of outstanding ordinary shares at the beginning of the year + positive or negative
change of the number of ordinary shares during the year × number of change months)/12

39Annual  Report

Be global  for  shared prosper i ty

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

3. ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION

3.1 Assets (Summary)

As at 31 December 2025, total assets of the Group were RMB36,368,347,000, representing a decrease of RMB65,834,000

or 0.2% as compared with that of the end of last year. The following table sets forth assets of the Group as at the dates

indicated:

31 December 2025 31 December 2024

RMB’000 % of total RMB’000 % of total Change %

Property, plant and equipment 21,583,432 59.4% 22,245,403 61.1% -3.0%

Trade receivables and contract assets 7,496,363 20.6% 6,624,774 18.2% 13.2%

Notes receivables(1) 1,061,829 2.9% 871,920 2.4% 21.8%

Prepayments, other receivables and

 other assets 2,739,355 7.5% 3,377,515 9.3% -18.9%

Cash and bank balances 1,610,210 4.4% 1,793,336 4.9% -10.2%

Right-of-use assets 904,417 2.5% 905,139 2.5% -0.1%

Goodwill 173,979 0.5% – – 100.0%

Other assets 798,762 2.2% 616,094 1.6% 29.6%

Total assets 36,368,347 100.0% 36,434,181 100.0% -0.2%

Including: non-current assets 23,717,756 65.2% 24,225,463 66.5% -2.1%

Including: current assets 12,650,591 34.8% 12,208,718 33.5% 3.6%

Note:

(1) Notes receivables are recorded under “debt investments at fair value through other comprehensive income” in the consolidated statement of financial position.

40 Annual  Report

Hor izon Construct ion Development  L imited · 2025 Annual  Report

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following table sets forth assets of the Group as at the dates indicated:

31 December 2025 31 December 2024

RMB’000 Proportion % RMB’000 Proportion % Change %

Domestic regions (including Hong Kong

 and Macau) 30,516,617 83.9% 32,886,413 90.3% -7.2%

Overseas regions 5,851,730 16.1% 3,547,768 9.7% 64.9%

[…]

Restricted bank balances – 9,918 – – 9,918

Cash and cash equivalents – 1,783,418 – – 1,783,418

Total financial assets 7,508,052 1,793,336 – – 9,301,388

Financial liabilities

Trade and bills payables 2,395,257 – – – 2,395,257

Financial liabilities included in other

 payables and accruals 232,477 – – – 232,477

Derivative financial instruments 1,732 – – – 1,732

Interest-bearing bank and other

 borrowings 803,035 15,152,646 4,483,087 464,127 20,902,895

Total financial liabilities 3,432,501 15,152,646 4,483,087 464,127 23,532,361

Interest rate sensitivity exposure 4,075,551 (13,359,310) (4,483,087) (464,127) (14,230,973)

253Annual  Report

Be global  for  shared prosper i ty

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2025

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rate (without considering

the cross-currency interest rate swap with Ping An Bank and the interest rate swap with China Construction Bank), with all

other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax.

Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

As at 31 December

2025 2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

Change in basis points

 +100 basis points 90,323 (63,967)

 – 100 basis points (90,323) 63,967

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s monetary assets, liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in RMB. The Group has

transactional currency exposures. Such exposures mainly arise from the Group’s cash and cash equivalents that are

denominated in foreign currency and interest-bearing bank borrowings that are denominated in JPY. Bank borrowings of

RMB153,402,000 equivalent as at 31 December 2025, which are denominated in JPY (31 December 2024: RMB55,364,000,

which were denominated in USD and RMB135,500,000, which were denominated in JPY). As at 31 December 2025, the Group